4.0 Parts Lists

4.0 Parts Lists

4.1 Main Assembly — Backgauge Bracket

60000-SA Sheet 1, Rev. G

/" PRESS PINS IN FLUSH
WITH BOTTOM (2X)

26



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60042 DOUBLE NUT- #6-32 1
2 60075 KNOB -5 LOBE, SOFT TOUCH 1
3 60096 HANDWHEEL LOCK BLOCK 1
4 60098 HANDWHEEL LOCK ADJ. ROD 1
5 60100 BASE WELDMENT 1
6 60206 GUIDE SHAFT BRACKET 1
7 60208 TIMING PULLEY- 25 GROOVE MXL 1
8 60209 ENCODER MOUNTING BRACKET 1
9 60211 BELT- MXL 1
10 | 60212 CABLE CLAMP 1
11 60213 LEADSCREW NUT - S/N 072991-073026, 072985 & BELOW 1

60214 LEADSCREW NUT - S/N 072986-072990, 073027 & UP
12 | 61044 GUIDE SHAFT 1
13 | 11288-10 WASHER/SPACER 1
14 | 47136-11 SPRING 1
15 60202 B.G. BRACKET — S/N 072991-073026, 072985 & BELOW 1
60202-1 B.G. BRACKET — S/N 072986-072990, 073027 & UP
16 | 61065-313062 SHLD SCR SHORTENING SHIM- 5/16 1
17 | E-2467-2 ENCODER 1
18 | E-866-4 MICROSWITCH 1
19 | H-21S-250-0750 | ROLL PIN - 1/4 X 3/4 2
20 | H-5247-4 NUT - 1/4-20 FLEX LOCK 2
21 | H-6417-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX 4
22 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 1
23 | H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 3
24 | H-6890-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 NYLON SOC SET 2
25 | H-6910-412 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
26 | H-6910-506 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
27 | H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
28 | H-6918-414 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
29 | H-6918-44003 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
30 | H-6918-44006 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
31 | H-6918-63206 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
32 | H-6918-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
33 | H-6940-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 FLAT SOC SET 1
34 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 2
35 | H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 SAE PLAIN 2
36 | H-7321-#6 WASHER - #6 SAE PLAIN 2
37 | H-7324-#4 WASHER - #4 INT TOOTH 3
38 | H-7327-#8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 2
39 | H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MEDIUM LOCK 1

40 | H-7327-#6 WASHER - #6 MEDIUM LOCK 2
41 | H-7327-#8 WASHER - #8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
42 | S-1694 TYRAP 2
43 | S-1781-162 LABEL - KNIFE ADJUST 1
44 | S-2021-2 SPRING PLUNGER 1

27



4.0 Parts Lists

4.2 Main Assembly — Leadscrew

60000-SA Sheet 2, Rev. D

28



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60043 HANDCRANK - BACKGAUGE 1
2 60115 ADJUSTABLE PILLOW BLOCK 1
3 60210 LEADSCREW 1
4 11288-5 NYLON WASHER 2
5 A-10081-4 SPLIT COLLAR 2
6 H-6918-406 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
7 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 2
8 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 2
9 S-1781-124 | FRONT LABEL 1

29



4.0 Parts Lists

4.3 Main Assembly — Knife Drive

60000-SA Sheet 3, Rev. G

THIS GAP SHOULD BE—‘
APPROX 1/4" WHEN

SWITCH "CLICKS”. BEND
WAND IF NEEDED. SCALE 0.312

SCALE  0.312

-ASSEMBLE THIS LINK AFTER GEARBOX
HAS BEEN MOUNTED TO MACHINE.

éAPPLY TEMP THREAD LOCK

REMOVE THE RETAINING RING HOLDING THIS GEAR IN PLACE AND
SLIDE GEAR OUT IN ORDER TO ASSEMBLE THE AHCVE PIN AND
AGAIN LATER TO ACCESS GEARBOX BOLTS WHEN MOUNTING. WHEN
SLIDING GEAR BACK IN PLACE, ALIGN IT IN POSITION SHOWN

L=
o

30



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60005 MOTOR AND GEARBOX ASM - 120V, 60HZ 1
2 60010 PULL-DOWN LINK 1
3 60028 PIN - LOWER PULL DOWN 1
4 60038 LOWER LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET 1
5 60039 UPPER LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET 1
6 60111 SWITCH ADJUSTMENT BRACKET 1
7 35048-21 COMPRESSION SPRING 1
8 61034-250032 SHLD SCR LENGTHENING SHIM- 1/4 2
9 E-1152-71 STANDOFF 2
10 | E-3112-3 MICROSWITCH - GOLD CONTACTS 2
11 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
12 | H-6910-102403SS | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUT. HEAD CAP STAINLESS 2
13 | H-6913-612 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX HEAD CAP 4
14 | H-6918-63208 SCREW - #6-32 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
15 | H-6918-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
16 | H-6918-102424 SCREW - #10-24 X 3 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
17 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 4
18 | H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT TOOTH 4
19 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 4
20 | H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 4
21 | S-1694 TYRAP 2
22 | S-1073-62 RETAINING RING 2

31



4.0 Parts Lists

4.4 Main Assembly — Bottom Side Electrical

60000-SA Sheet 4, Rev. D

£ SUCH THAT END OF SET SCREW
TERMINAL STRIP TO BE IS 1/32" ABOVE TABLE SURFACE.
TIED IN PLACE USING ;
TYRAPS ON THE WIRES /

ON EACH SIDE OF THE
TERMINAL STRIP. o 0 » a S

5

y , ) ()
\ \ \ /
Q \ \ \ AGNET COIL INCLUDED WITH WIRE HARNESS.
©) SEE DRAWING FOR PART NUMBER
\ \ AL ___ @
74\ AN\ 1o \ ° @
= v A ~ / /
) -
L —

32



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 47214-1 SHOULDER WASHER 1
2 E-3074 CIRCUIT BREAKER AND ON/OFF SWITCH - 8 AMP 1
3 E-3117 BOOT - RUBBER, MOTOR CAPACITOR 1
4 E-3129 PUSHBUTTON SWITCH 2
5 E-1152-56 STANDOFF 5
6 E-1152-71 STANDOFF 2
7 E-2416-5 CAPACITOR - 80 MFD 1
8 E-2626-2 TERMINAL STRIP (2P) 1
9 E-2709-4 BRACKET - CAPACITOR (80 MFD) 1
10 | EE-3188 POWER CORD - 120V 1
11 | EE-3061 RELAY BOARD ASM. - 120V 1
12 | EE-3189 PCB ASM - DISPLAY (ENGLISH) 1
13 | EE-3115 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY - 120V PRIMARY 1
14 | EE-3116 WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLY 1
15 | H-6423-N6 NUT - #6-32 HEX KEP 7
16 | H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 1
17 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
18 | H-6910-63203SS | SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8 BUT. HEAD CAP STAINLESS 5
19 | H-6940-632 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2 FLAT SOC SET 1
20 | H-7320-N8 WASHER - #8 FIBER 2
21 | H-7327-N10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 4
22 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 1
23 | S-1694-1 TYRAP 5
24 | S-1781-129 LABEL - INTERCONNECTION/FUSE, 120V 1

33



4.0 Parts Lists

4.5 Main Assembly — Clamp

60000-SA Sheet 5, Rev. H

ASSEMBLE THESE PARTS
BEFORE BOLTING ARCH
TO MACHINE.

ASSEMBLY NOTES:
USE REMOVABLE THREAD—LOCK WHERE INDICATED

USE PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK.

34



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60017 TORSION BAR 1
2 60018 TORSION LINK 2
3 60093 HANDWHEEL - CLAMP 1
4 61025 CLAMP 1
5 61026 CLAMP LEADSCREW 1
6 61027 ARCH WELDMENT - 150SA, 150M 1
7 61066 CLAMP NUT 1
8 20075-10 SHIM 2
9 61065-313032 SHLD SCR SHORTENING SHIM- 5/16 4
10 | H-5246-416 DOWEL PIN - 1/4 X 2 HD GD 2
11 | H-5254-502 SCREW - 5/16 X 1/4 SHSS 2
12 | H-5254-503 SCREW - 5/16 X 3/8 SHSS 2
13 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 1
14 | H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
15 | H-6938-440 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 CUP SOC SET 1
16 | H-6938-102405 | SCREW - #10-24 X 5/16 CUP SOC SET 2
17 | H-6947-405 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 FULL DOG POINT SOC SET 1
18 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 4
19 | S-1193-50 E-RING - 1/2" 1

35



4.0 Parts Lists

4.6 Main Assembly — Knife

60000-SA Sheet 6, Rev. D

+0
2-1/4_|/52

KNIFE BAR
PIN

: L

— — KNIFE BAR DETAIL
SCALE  0.313

UPRIGHT DETAIL
SCALE  0.313

SE TO HOLD CLAMP
TO LEFT SIDE.

36



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60002 KNIFE BAR 1
2 60003 ROLLER 2
3 60011 KNIFE 1
4 60014 ROLLER DISK 2
5 60030 PIN - UPPER PULL DOWN 1
6 60057 CUT STICK 1
7 60064 KNIFE BAR MOUNTED GUARD 1
8 56256 GIB INSERT (S/N 051260 AND BELOW) 2

60074 GIB INSERT (S/N 051261 AND ABOVE) 2
9 60089 CLAMP GUIDE BLOCK 1
10 60015 GIB SUPPORT (S/N 051260 AND BELOW) 2

60015-1 GIB SUPPORT (S/N 051261 AND ABOVE) 2
11 | 61065-500032 SHLD SCR SHORTENING SHIM- 1/2 2
12 | 8815-1 WASHER - KNIFE SCREWS 6
13 | E-1453-9 TUBING - 3/4 DIA. X 1/2" LENGTH 2
14 | H-5246-808 DOWEL PIN - 1/2 X1 HD GD 2
15 | H-6417-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX 2
16 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 8
17 | H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
18 | H-6910-102403SS | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUT. HEAD CAP STAINLESS 3
19 | H-6918-102416 SCREW - #10-24 X 2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
20 | H-6940-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 FLAT SOC SET 4
21 | H-6940-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 FLAT SOC SET 2
22 | H-6992-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3 FULL THD HEX HD 2
23 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 4
24 | $-1073-50 RETAINING RING 2

37



4.0 Parts Lists

4.7 Main Assembly — Front Shield

60000-SA Sheet 7, Rev. D

e OAT ROD WITH DAMPENING GREASE IN AREA
° ° ° UNDER SPRING

GREASE

R——— /

38



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60035 TILT SHIELD 1
2 60047 HANDLE - SHIELD 1
3 60048 SHIELD BRACKET 1
4 60049 DAMPENING TUBE 1
5 60051 TORSION SPRING 1
6 60052 MAGNET ASSEMBLY 1
7 60036-1 HINGE ROD 1
8 60037-1 SHIELD BRACKET 1
9 E-866-9 POSITIVE ACTION MICROSWITCH 1
10 | H-5254-402 SCREW - 1/4 X 1/4 SHSS 1
11 | H-6423-N4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
12 | H-6910-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
13 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
14 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
15 | H-6910-102404SS | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUT. HEAD CAP STAINLESS 4
16 | H-6918-44006 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
17 | H-7321-N4 WASHER - #4 SAE PLAIN 2
18 | H-7321-N10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 4
19 | H-7322-4 WASHER - 1/4 POLISHED 2
20 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 1
21 | H-7327-N10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 4
22 | S-1244 LOCK PIN 1
23 | $-1694-1 TYRAP 1
24 | SU-30-106 GREASE - DAMPENING 1

39



4.0 Parts Lists

4.8 Main Assembly — Backgauge

60000-SA Sheet 8, Rev. G

40



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60044 SIDE GUIDE 2
2 60203 BACKGAUGE ASSEMBLY 1
3 H-6910-405 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
4 H-6918-606 | SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
5 H-6938-416 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 CUP SOC SET 2
6 H-6947-405 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 FULL DOG POINT SOC SET 1
7 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 6
8 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 6

41



4.0 Parts Lists

4.9 Main Assembly — Top Side Electrical

60000-SA Sheet 9, Rev. D

42



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60040 LINE LIGHT BRACKET 3
2 EE-3081 BOARD 1
3 H-6910-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 3
4 H-6918-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 3
5 H-7321-N8 WASHER - #8 SAE PLAIN 3
6 H-7327-N8 WASHER - #8 MEDIUM LOCK 3
7 H-7327-N10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 3
8 S$-1694-1 TYRAP 2

43



4.0 Parts Lists

4.10 Main Assembly — Covers and Labels

60000-SA Sheet 10, Rev. D

PUNCH (2) HOLES IN MAT
FOR SCREWS TO GO THROUGH

44



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 41130 PLATE - SERIAL NUMBER 1
2 60021 TOP COVER 1
3 60056 BOTTOM COVER 1
4 60062 REAR COVER 1
5 60073 ABSORBANT MAT 1
6 5177-3 LABEL - UL LISTING 1
7 5177-4 LABEL - UL/CSA LISTING 1
8 A-11074-1 FOOT - RUBBER 4
9 H-6423-N10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 2
10 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
11 | H-6910-102408 SCREW - #10-24 X1 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
12 | H-6910-102403SS | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUT. HEAD CAP STAINLESS 4
13 | H-6924-004 SCREW - #0 X 1/4 DRIVE SCREW 2
14 | H-7321-N10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 2
15 | S-1781-50 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 1
16 | S-1781-125 LABEL - KNIFE ADJUST 1
17 | S-1781-126 LABEL- DIGITAL DISPLAY 1
18 | S-1781-131 LABEL - TOP COVER 1

45



4.0 Parts Lists

4.11 Main Assembly — Accessories

60000-SA Sheet 11, Rev. D

NO. | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 5064 CUT STICK PULLER 1
2 60058 JOGGING AID 1
3 60061 KNIFE LIFTER ASM 1
4 W-189 WRENCH - 5/32" T-HANDLE HEX ALLEN 1

46




4.0 Parts Lists

4.12 Motor and Gearbox Assembly

60005 Rev. D

BRAKE INCLUDED WITH MOTOR,
CHALLENGE P/N E-3128

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60004 GEARBOX 1
5 60029 CAP - GEARBOX 1
7 60033 PIN 1
8 60034 GASKET - GEARBOX 1
9 60067 OIL SEAL 1
15 | E-1600-197 MOTOR W/ BRAKE - BALDOR 1
17 | H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
18 | H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 7
19 | H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
20 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 4
21 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 4
22 | H-7327-N10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 6
23 | S-1244 LOCK PIN 1
24 | $-1073-75 RETAINING RING 1
25 | S-1193-62 E-RING - 5/8" 1
26 | SU-30-105 GREASE - GEARBOX 1

Note: Parts indicated with an “X” are not available for repairs




4.0 Parts Lists

4.13 Backgauge Assembly

60203

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60201 BACKGUAGE- MACHINED 1
2 60204 FLOATING FINGER 8
3 H-5246-406 | DOWEL PIN - 1/4 X 3/4 HD GD 1
4.14 Magnet Assembly
60052
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60046 BLOCK - HOOD HANDLE 1
2 60053 MAGNET - RARE EARTH 1
3 H-21S-187-0500 ROLL PIN - 3/16 X 1/2 1

48




4.0 Parts Lists

49

4.15 Electrical Power Panel Assembly

EE-3061, Rev. B (120V Opt) and EE-3136 (220V Opt)

! JINLIN ‘SSYI9 8S VI — 3SN3 0sez-3 !
ALD SI¥OSSIIOV 40 NOILdI¥OSIA "ON Lavd "ON
LNO — NI
.ruzoc: N3 MS 1NJ ._.ImH:_ NMOO NI SNVYL 4IMOd IAMvyg
aosH IwHw_ 000H ._.n_ul_ ANIT [34INM [ Jun8T u-.:Zv.
EE = ===E F1| Ch] o 5 5%
= i O s O s T 1 i O 3 o 3 o 3 O
ZLH 6H 8H ZH 9H GH ¥H Ik R
P o Csv0 D [z ] [ cug ] -
SR B I N I I I I I — Q“wm M Yo QOIV Zv0 |
S x| | mm| | 22| |22| |52 £ &s% =2 | B&ns 2|k BQ3d A
1 Gy 714 L1 e
o 5 B IN) 5 5 3 NIEES & & X
— gl 38 |5 dH g3 gy 971 [y HL 2 m 2
: S . S T P @ o 3 g8 N3 W 8 g8 © 3|5 & 58 ° 3
z5 0 = 90~ =—¢d = td = w . )
® 5 8 3 5 5 3 I EE B i
AT =S
900 IE[ @ |+ |+ e
L0~ 80— T <
- - O e D@ 0
W, TS
1y Ld




4.16 Wire Harness Assembly

EE-3116, Rev. C

4.0 Parts Lists

HOLIMS
13S34d

« I
,mmVa\o\. TT @/
f [] [ iv] P

[ | | |

2 ;|
"
«S () > Co) o) () o) ) () (G
3ais 82d
4300ON3
.8 .8
Wt P B K R | ST | el | A | |
.6(.6 [s] P 6 .6 .6 [a][n] [1] _&nﬁn%ﬂo&nm&qﬁz
_7
[ev] [ev] H les] les] [ee] ) L
i ol e i - BEROEA
LHOIY -
( bl S5 5 5 55
ul ! an 23R Z523
J3INY mquv. malsiEs
13INOVI b1 meomog =
do0n sgsgeas
I F
1n2
o oo 1431 o] B @) 4
s o re m
=1 S| I
b2 ond ——
4300ON3 .£2 £ -gvo
NMOQ HILIVIS
J4INX °
by b )
\l ”
HOLIMS
QOOH

50



4.0 Parts Lists

Wire Harness Assembly

EE-3116, Rev. C

HSN14 1ND /AN3 3INO NO ‘@D 'SNI ,91/¢ 1S—vlzl-3 %4 MOv1g oc# Ly
HSN14 1NO /AN3 3INO NO ‘a0 'SNI ,91/¢ 1G—-vlgL—3 4 MOov1g oz#| ov
(¥3dWNr SY "WSY TvNId NI @3sn) "SANT HL0g dIdlS L0l a3y LA Z7
43HIO dI¥LIS /aN3 3INO NO 'd’0 3WW34 SNI . v/L G9-+vlcl—3 o4 a3y SLF a
Y3HIO dI¥IS /aAN3 3INO NO 'd’0 334 SNI . +/1 G9-vlcl—3 4 a3y Sl N
Y¥3IHIO dI¥LS /aAN3 3INO NO ‘0 IWWW34 SNI .v/L G9-vlZL—3 WY a3y QL l
43HIO dI¥LS /aAN3 3INO NO 'd'0 3IWWW34 SNI .v/L G9-vlcL—3 P a3y 8L R
NOILYNINY3IL HLON3T | Y0100 |3IONVD| IdIm

l IV10L ,O0vL 439 ML 'vO SL# ‘Jdm d-60L—-3 | &¢I

l (LINANYd) ¥3LN3D 00L° ‘NYHL 'SOd ¢ — 9n1d ¢cee—3| ¢l

9 2SI A2INO "SNI ATTN4 ..¢\_ — ¥OLO3NNOD G9—-vlicl—13 Ll

ol

6

l 1ND LHOIM — ATGW3ISSY 3dIM v-¢cllg—33 8

l HOLIMS QOOH — ATGW3SSY FdIM c=clig-33| £

l 1ND 1437 — ATANISSY JdIm ¢—¢lig—33 9

l LIAIT NQ J4INM — ATWNISSY 3dIm l=¢llg—33 S

l LINIT dN 34INM — ATT9GNISSY FdIM cLeE—33 14

l L1INOVIN AOOH — ATGW3SSY 110D LLig=33 | ¢

l 43AOON3 — 'SV 3718v0 668¢—33 Z

l IVLOL 9% MOV1E dN—3O0OH VO 0Z# ‘IdIm 0lL—-%¢911—3 3

ALD S3IIHYOSSIOIV 40 NOILI¥OS3d ‘'ON Lyvd ‘ON

51




4.0 Parts Lists

4.17 Electrical Schematic

E-3062 rev A (120 Volt)

180€-33

1HOM 3NN a3

33 3E 3EFE

190¢-33
dyvoga
Y31104INOD

1100
OVA dOOH

1IN
dn 34INM

]

LINIT

£

NMOQ 34INM
0

dOOH

N

[
2-eH
o L v oy
- o o 13S3yd
- n 1N
S [Z-¢H Z-8H 1437
_||_ _l. iy
1a
. a (o4 Z-0H e
b I=-CH ._._...._tn_u“_vm I=L1IH | Z¥ Ol-lﬂ
1nd
L1HOIY
A z-GH [1Z
Q0 cdd [} 84
a [ ]
(= 72 2 11
I B
L vl 09
= A8L .
) = w_ T=viA |1 NN . v
1'0°A9L AVIdSId WSV 82d
| |0 I} - S90¢-33
| ﬁ 1T Z-vIH| 21 e
— s z-cin G A 4
N ER ERES fal AOSZ | AOZL WO
IS N R T L=CIH y|- 8
T ¢le o1 4300ON3
o la e z Y108
[|vT®
+ T L
ano
B
WHLNIN
Al

‘MS ¥Iv3Iyg ! /_\o|_|A N
LINDYID/ 434008 _._

52



4.0 Parts Lists

4.18 Electrical Schematic

E-3135 rev. A (220 Volt Option)

180¢—33

1HOM 3NN a3

00 0 0k

Ly = oy
13S34d

=2 [[oy Ao
- 1102
P 9YW JOOH
Qyvos AT
4311081INOD *
Z-vH [t °
1IN
dn 34INM
T—+H [[[og
“~s
¥l
[C)
AV13Y Ul —
1nd 1—oH ||z
# Lnin
Z=9H [[es
| NMOQ 3JINM
I, L-6H || 8¢
o1 oY - JOOH
|
I Z-6H [[es
o1 oy ¥4 ¥ S *
NHO G2 o loN
[ Mme 24
Z—iH
I za _\’oz
ve [ 1—zH ﬂ:w H-OtH
- _|A T 1331 L=8H flog
- A 1n2
S [z=A Z-8H 431
I T s
1a
— v
. a (M) z-1iH |[€
vl L-sH Fﬁ@wm L=1H [[r -1
1no
L1HOIY
z-sH [[1e
i4¢
a
I 1-cH (22
gE
|
[ T=vIA [T 7
a s
|
W 0 I _ Z-viH[[ 27
— s
x|z |z |z|z Z-¢LH, 2| 8 v
SIS EE Fal AOST
1 o PO 1N BN e |
EL [N T Ja fu
A0ZL
ang
(NT399) 9
IVHLN3N
(3uHm) 21
MS ¥3v/ayg [\o|,|A 3NN
3ovg) 11

LINDYID/ 43500y

—

AV1dSIO "WSY 80d
S90¢-33

S
+a @
o

53



4.19 Electrical Interconnection Diagram

4.0 Parts Lists

HOLIMS 1NO
ANVH 1HO
6cl¢—13

1) LHM/N
@ HA:\MJM HINYOISNYL
[~29.2—3
L=Gllg—33
ANN._NW
804 Avi3d 1—1900-33 a3y (z (29°19'09)
- - 5 Ina (¢)
11 = 18 [N] 4OLIOvdYD
= ond S-91vz—3
Q¥00 YIMOJ [r] || [c<] [a] [c7]
L—/1.-3 ; I 5 [rv]
BEnNE ® @ @ @ﬂ Q@Enﬂbnﬂé@ﬂﬂﬂo !
0 0 85 —
g0d LHOM 3NIT 1808 —33 e QOOIW - e [ov]
F—0 6-998-3 +-998—3 ® 13INOVIN JOOH
(Im , - LLle-33

%n_u % @ mm/,imm%oma
43Q0ON3 ¢-L9%2—3 = 6682-33 318v0 93000N3 vL0e=3

émo
—_ fpis T (Iﬁg

LIAM
(@)s (@ = Pvyg mm@ mm_& HOLIMS LND
S = ANVH 1437
9TL UL JOLOW pu 6716-17

(3NM + 1) NOISNZLG LivHS @ @

3USOddO ONIOVA MJD SI NOUVIOY QY¥VANVLS ‘310N ~ ~

{

-

961—-0091—3 3IMvdd % JOLOW

o

G90¢—33
g0d AV1dSId

43000N3

LIAT NMOQ 34INM
¢—=clle—3

©

E-3125 Rev. D (120 Volts)

54



4.0 Parts Lists

4.20 Electrical Interconnection Diagram

E-3125-1 Rev. B (220 Volts Option)

==

17 = 3n4

21 = NMOoy8
Jyg00 ¥3IMod
1 —-84/¢—33

i

TIHLLHOIH BH 8H ZH 9H OH WH

il fuilaiia

anis aNnows

UDIHS /1
1N 02271

EEgE @ @

8

wg el falt bl 0l 0

(21) a3y9/>18

NG YINYOISNVIL
(1) e [—1%12-3
I=GlLle—33
ANN;NW
a3y (2 (29'19'09)
3n1g (g)
- 1350V8 dv0
S-60L2-3
4OLIOYAYD
9-91vc-3

80d LHOM 3NIT 180¢—33 \—
‘MS QOOH [6g] 13534d
i 6-998—3 +-998—3
, ,
=:_ 1
H3QOON3 z—£L9¥2-3 mWWM 668¢—33 318v0 Y3Q0ONJ
L FRatE
(
(8)s'(a)y = ivg
9ZL'LTIL = YOLOW -
I D —
(ZHOS) 00Z—009L—3 3>vdg % HOLOW
(ZHO9) 661-009L—3 I>ivdg % HOLOW z

LIAIT NMOQ 34INM
g-clle—13

HOLIMS 1ND
ANVH 1HOIY
6C1¢—3

L13INOVYIN QOCOH
LLLg—33

d3AV3dg 1INddId
C—¥,0¢—3

HOLIMS LND
ANVH 1431
6CLe—3

(HSIN9N3) S90¢-33
g90d AY1dsia

#3000N3

55




4.0 Parts Lists

4.21 Label — Fuse Replacement

S-1781-129, Rev. B

g Ndd 641 —18L1—S5

1-190c-33
@v08
YITIONINOD

709
VW QOOH

180¢—33

"3SN4 ONILvY ANV FdAL

INYS HLM ATNO 30¥1d3d “0uvzvH 3414 *NOILNVO P
TR || L | 50 8 o ] mﬁﬁkgﬁg
O MY HIHAEHHIHARY [rlswie) o §3838 O
H =T dn
CIHLLIHOLH 6H 8H [H 9H GH ¥H O ““% mxoomvd(

s n a
[t STy LAk L7y [l At 871 91y
Q% 2d % uH % Ha m a1 % ol D AVI3Y 24VS AV13d dn AVI3Y NMOQ

o@@ %O - TEI0L o

0¢ec—4

O01ga-01s

vl IINIHOYIN ¥NOA IOVINYA
UM dN—XO0H HY3IMOd LOIHHOONI

dNY SL 0 SLTOA OZL SIANIHOVIN STHL

CIVANYAL S1Yvd
ANV SNOILONYLSNI dHL NI, 39Nd3004d

1NOMO0T, 33S "dn 43ImOd 1VINIdIOOV
INIATSd OL 1NO LI MOO0T "INIHOVA FHL
NO ONIMHOM 340439 TIvM JHL Lv ONld

43IMOd LO3INNOOSIA SAYMIY ucz_zm<>>4

il 3OILON i

56



4.0 Parts Lists

4.22 Label — Fuse Replacement

S-1781-140, Rev. B (220 Volt Option)

OVl —L18/L—S

180¢-33

¥

‘3SN4 ONILYY dONV JdAL

IAYS HLUM ATNO 3OVId3d ‘OuvZyH 314 "zo_._.:<04

]
LHOIH

—Hu | ST
jots] W_I

EE%;

o@@ mo o = O N

e

O
S0+
o<a

O

dn
YO0H
[ tH | yoLomw

<> >

S n a
v |1 ey £7d 81y 97y

au % a1 % <18 AVI3Y 34VS AVI3Y dn AVI3Y NMOQ

So-
oo
So-

]
&

i

0¢ec

—3
01g-071s Vvl

IINIHOVIN 9NOA JOVIAVJ
THM dN—XO00H g3MOd LO34HOONI

dNV ¥ SLTOA OF7C SIANIHOVING SIHL

CIVANVINL S1Hvd
ANV SNOILONHLSNI GHL NI, 34Nd3004d

1NOMOOT, 335 'dN 43MOd 1vINIJIODV
IN3IATdd OL LNO LI MOOT "INIHOVIN FHL
NO ONIMIOM 3F40439 TIvM JHL 1v ON'ld

¥3IMOd LOINNOODSIA SAVMIY uwz_zm<>>4

4011LON

57



4.0 Parts Lists

4.23 Optional Floor Stand Assembly

60065, Rev. B

|
\

S)

|

=

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60069 STAND WELDMENT 1
2 40016-6 MOUNT - VIBRATION 4
3 H-6925-412 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 TRUSS HD MACH 4

58




